Acquisition. Due to the size of the Ziggo Acquisition and the resulting impact on the organic growth rate of the
Netherlands, the below discussion and analysis of the Netherlands’ revenue is presented on a pro forma basis as
if the results of Ziggo were included along with those of Ziggo Services for 2014. The pro forma revenue amount
for Ziggo is based on Ziggo’s publicly-reported results for 2014, as adjusted to (i) convert Ziggo’s publicly-
reported results from International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the EU, to GAAP, (ii) conform
one of Ziggo’s accounting policies to the corresponding Liberty Global accounting policy and (iii) reflect the
impact of the acquisition accounting applied to the Ziggo Acquisition. We believe this pro forma revenue
analysis provides the most meaningful comparison of the Netherlands’ revenue.

On a pro forma basis, the Netherlands’ revenue decreased $618.1 million or 18.4% during 2015, as compared to
2014. This decrease includes (i) a pro forma organic decrease of $82.7 million or 2.5% and (ii) the impact of FX,
as set forth below:

Subscription
revenue

Non-subscription
revenue Total

in millions

Pro forma decrease in cable subscription
revenue due to change in:

Average number of RGUs (a) ..... $ (36.4) $ — $ (36.4)
ARPU (b) ..... (7.9) — (7.9)

Total pro forma decrease in cable
subscription revenue ..... (44.3) — (44.3)

Pro forma increase in mobile subscription
revenue (c) ..... 18.7 — 18.7

Total pro forma decrease in
subscription revenue ..... (25.6) — (25.6)

101

Subscription
revenue

Non-subscription
revenue Total

in millions

Pro forma decrease in B2B revenue ..... — (4.8) (4.8)
Pro forma decrease in other non-subscription

revenue (d) ..... — (52.3) (52.3)

Total pro forma organic decrease . . . . (25.6) (57.1) (82.7)
Pro forma impact of FX ..... (491.8) (43.6) (535.4)

Total ..... $(517.4) $(100.7) $(618.1)

(a) The pro forma decrease in cable subscription revenue related to a change in the average number of RGUs is attributable to a decline in
the average numbers of basic video, enhanced video and fixed-line telephony RGUs that was only partially offset by an increase in the
average number of broadband internet RGUs.

(b) The pro forma decrease in cable subscription revenue related to a change in ARPU is attributable to the net effect of (i) a net decrease
due to (a) lower ARPU from video and fixed-line telephony services and (b) higher ARPU from broadband internet services and (ii) an
improvement in RGU mix.